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PREFACE.

Ie the ways and slang of Vagabonds snd Beggars intevested
Martin Luther enotigh to make him write a preface to the Liler Vaga-
forum' in 1328, two of the ungodly may be execused for caring, in
1869, for the old Rogues of their English land, and for putting
together three of the earliest tracts about them. Moreover, these
iracts are part of the illustrative matter that we want round our great
bogk on Elizabethan England, Harrison's Deseription of Brifain, and
the chief of them is quoted by the exeellent parson whoe wrote that
hool.

The first of these three tracts, Awdeley's Frafernitye of Vaca-
bonedes, has been treated by many hasty bibliographers, who can never
have taken the trouble to read the first threa leaves of Harman's
book, as later than, and o mere pilfering from, Harman's Caueat, No
such accuzation, however, did Harman himself bring against the
worthy printer-author (herein like printer-author Crowley, though he
was preacher too,) who preceded him. In his Epistle dedicatory to
the Countez of Shrewsbury, p. 20, below, Harman, after speaking
of ¢ these wyly wanderers," vagabonds, says in 1560 or 1567,

There was @ fewe yearas since a small bréefe sotforth of some zelons
man to his countrey,—of whom I knowe not,—that made a lytle shewa
of thare nnmes and veage, and gaus & glymainge lyghte, not sufficient
to perswade of their peuishe pelticge snd pickinge practyses, but well
worthy of prayse,

! Liber Vagatorum : Der Betler Orden : First printed shout 1514, Tis
first section gives & special nccount of the several orders of the * Fraternity of
Vagabonds ;' the Znd, sondry netabilia relating to them ; the 3rd consists of &
! Rotwelsche Vocabulary,' or ¢ Canting Dictionary,' See s long notice in the
Wl;l‘ﬂurhﬂm Jahrbuch, vol. 10; 18566, Hotfen's Slamg IHetionary ;' Biblio-
graphy.



ii AWDELEY'S FAATERNITTE OF FAQLBONDER,

This deseription of the ‘small bréefe and the ‘lytle shews® of
the ‘names and vsage,' exactly suits Awdeley's tract ; and the * fewe
yeares since’ alzo suita the date of what may be safely assumed to
be the firat edition of the Frafermitys, by John Awdeley or John
Sampson, or Sampsen Awdeley,—for by all these nomes, says Mr
Payne Collier, was our one man known i—

It may be dispited whether this printer’s name were really Sampaon,
or Awdeley : he was made free of the Btationers’ Company ns Sampson,
anid 5o he 8 most frequently termed towards the commencement of the
Register ; but he certainly wrote and printed his pame Awdeley or
Awdelay ; now snd then it stands in the Register ' Sampaon Awdeley.”
It is the more important te settle the point, becanss . . ., he was net
only a printer, bot a versifier! and ought to have been incloded by
Ritson in hia Biblisgraphica Poctica, (Begisters of the Btationers' Com-
patiy, &I, 1848, vol. i p. 23.)

Thess verses of Awdeley's, or Sampeon's, no doubt led to his
¢amall bréefe’ heing entered in the Stationers’ Registor as a “hallett';

#1560-1. Rd. of John Sampson, for his lycense for pryntinge
of & ballett called the deseription of vakaboundes . . . . iiij%

¥ [This entry geems to refer to an early edition of & very curions wark,
printed again by Sampeon, alias Awdeloy, in 1565, when it bore the
following title, * The fraternitie of vacabondes, as well of rufling vaca-
bomes as of bemgerly, as well of women as of men, 2and ag well of
gyrles as of boycs, with their proper names and qualityes. Also the
xxv. orders of kmaves, otherwise called & qoartten of knawes. Con-
finmed this yere by Cocke Lorel.® The edition without date mentioned
by Dibdin (iv. 564) may have been that of the entry. Another im-
presaion by Awdeley, dated 1575 [which we reprint] is reviewed in the
British Bibliographer, ii. 12, where it is asserted (as is very probakle,
thoagh we are without distincl evidence of the faet) that the printer
was (he compiler of the book, and he certsinly introduces it by three
pix-line stanzas, If this work came ont originally in 1561, aceording
to ihe entry, thera is no doubt that it was the precursor of a wery
singular series of tracts on the same subject, which will be noticed in
their proper places,|"—J. P. Collier, Registers, i. 42.

Ag above said, T take Harman's *fews yeares'—in 1500 or T—to
point to the 1561 edition of Awdeley, and not the 1565 cd. And as to
Awdeley's anthorship,~—what can be more expreas than his own words,

! Bee the back of his title-page, . 2, belaw.
* ax well and and ar well nol in the title of the 1576 adition.

i i L ik o i e e e el e g el e J



AWDELEY'S FRATERNITFE OF VACABONDES iti

p 2, below, that what the Vagabond caught at a Session confest as to
* hoth names and states of most and least of this their Vacabondes
brotherhood,' that,—* at the request of & worshipful man, I [*The
Printer,’ that is, Johu Awdeley] have set it forth as well as T can.’
Bat if a doubt on Awdeley's priority to Harman exists in amy
reader's mind, let him consider this sscond reference by Harman to
Awdeley (p. 60, bolow), not noticed by the bibliographers: *For-
as-much as these two names, a Torkeman and a Patrico, bée in thae
old briefe of vacabonds, and set forth as two kyndes of euil doers,
you shall vaderstande that a Iarkeman hath his name of a Jarke,
which is o seale in their Language, as one should smake toritinges and
st saales for Tycemces nnd pasporte,” and then turn to Awdeley's
Frafernifys of Vacalondes, and thers ses, at page §, below:

€ A 1ACE MaAM,

* A Tackeman is he that eanwrite and reade, and somstime speake Jatin.
He veeth &0 make counterfaite licences which they call Gybes, and sefs fo
Seales, in their language called Tarkes,  (Sve also * A Whipiacke,' p. 4.)

Let tho rveader then compare Harman's own deseription of a
FPatrico, p. 60, with that in ‘the old Briefe of Vacabonds,' Awdeley,
p B

Awdeloy. Harman,
9 A Parnanke Co. there iz a Patrico . . .

A Patrinrke Co doth make ma-  whiche in their language is a priest,
ringes, & that is vntill death that should maks mariages fyill
depart the maried folke. death dyd depart,

Andd surely no doubt on the peint will remain in his mind, though,

if needed, a few mors confirmations could be got, as

Awdeley (p. 4). Harman (p. 44}
4 A Panniasp, 4 A Pallyard.

A Palliard §a he that goeth in a  These Palliardes. . go with patched
patched cloke, and hys Doxy elokes, and haue their Morts witl
gocth in like apparell, them,

We may conclude, then, certainly, that Awdeley did not plagiarize
Harman ; and probably, that be first published his Frafernitye in
1561, The tract is a mere sketch, as compared with Harman's
Caueaf, though in its descriptions (p 6—11) of ‘A Curtesy Man,'



